Received August 27, 2021, accepted September 21, 2021, date of publication September 24, 2021, date of current version October 5, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3115601
A Design of 44.1 fJ/Conv-Step 12-Bit 80 ms/s Time
Interleaved Hybrid Type SAR ADC With Redundancy
Capacitor and On-Chip Time-Skew Calibration
DEEKSHA VERMA , (Member, IEEE), BEHNAM S. RIKAN , (Member, IEEE),
KHURAM SHEHZAD , (Member, IEEE), SUNG JIN KIM , (Member, IEEE),
DANIAL KHAN , (Member, IEEE), VENKATESH KOMMANGUNTA, (Student Member, IEEE),

is implemented. The decision error between the Flash ADC
and SAR ADC is covered with designed redundancy and the
mismatch between the ADCs is covered with the time-skew
calibration. To enhance the overall energy efficiency and for
fast operation, a rail-to-rail dynamic latch comparator with
modified APC circuit is used. The implemented prototype of
the ADCwith 80MS/s sampling rate and 1.2 V power supply
achieves the ENOB of 10.97 bits and SNDR of 67.78 dB
in the measurement. The FoM of the proposed architecture
is 44.12 fJ/ step.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Verma, K. Shehzad, D. Khan, Q. U. Ain, S. J. Kim, D. Lee, Y. Pu,
M. Lee, K. C. Hwang, Y. Yang, and K.-Y. Lee, ‘‘A design of 8
fJ/conversion-step 10-bit 8MS/s low power asynchronous SAR ADC for
IEEE 802.15.1 IoT sensor based applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 85869–85879, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2992750.
[2] K. Shehzad, D. Verma, D. Khan, Q. Ain, M. Basim, S. Kim, Y. Pu,
K. Hwang, Y. Yang, and K.-Y. Lee, ‘‘Design of a low power 10-b 8-
MS/s asynchronous SAR ADC with on-chip reference voltage generator,’’
Electronics, vol. 9, no. 5, p. 872, May 2020.
[3] K. Shehzad, H.-Y. Kang, D. Verma, Y. J. Park, and K.-Y. Lee, ‘‘Low-power
10-bit SAR ADC using class-AB type amplifier for IoT applications,’’ in
Proc. Int. SoC Design Conf. (ISOCC), Seoul, South Korea, Nov. 2017,
pp. 224–225.
[4] D. Verma, K. Shehzad, S. J. Kim, and K.-Y. Lee, ‘‘Low power 10-
BIT 8MS/s asynchronous SAR ADC with wake-up and sample logic for
BLE application,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Electron., Inf., Commun. (ICEIC),
Barcelona, Spain, Jan. 2020, pp. 1–3.
[5] Y.-H. Wei, C.-Y. Lin, and T.-C. Lee, ‘‘A 12-bit 600-MS/s time-
interleaved SAR ADC with background timing skew calibration,’’
in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Radio-Frequency Integr. Technol. (RFIT),
Taipei, Taiwan, Aug. 2016, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/RFIT.2016.
7578191.
[6] C.-C. Liu, M.-C. Huang, and Y.-H. Tu, ‘‘A 12 bit 100 MS/s SAR-
assisted digital-slope ADC,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 12,
pp. 2941–2950, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2591822.
VOLUME 9, 2021 133153

of 1.5 GHz in 65 nm CMOS,’’ in Proc. Symp. VLSI Circuits (VLSIC),
Jun. 2012, pp. 84–85.
[20] J. Chu and H. S. Lee, ‘‘A 450 MS/s 10-bit time-interleaved zero-crossing
based ADC,’’ in Proc. IEEE Custom Integr. Circuits Conf. (CICC),
Sep. 2011, pp. 1–4.
[21] V. H.-C. Chen and L. Pileggi, ‘‘A 69.5 mW 20 GS/s 6b time-interleaved
ADC with embedded time-to-digital calibration in 32 nm CMOS SOI,’’ in
IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2014,
pp. 380–381.
[22] Z. Cao, S. Yan, and Y. Li, ‘‘A 32mW 1.25GS/s 6b 2b/step SAR ADC in
0.13µm CMOS,’’ in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig.
Tech. Papers, Feb. 2008, pp. 542–543.
[23] S.-M. Chin, C.-C. Hsieh, C.-F. Chiu, and H.-H. Tsai, ‘‘A new rail-to-rail
comparator with adaptive power control for low power SAR ADCs in
biomedical application,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst., Paris,
France, May 2010, pp. 1575–1578, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537421.
[24] O. Kursu and T. Rahkonen, ‘‘Integrated circuit for neural recording and
stimulation,’’ in Proc. NORCHIP, Tampere, Finland, Oct. 2014, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/NORCHIP.2014.7004738.
[25] S. Lan, C. Yuan, Y. Y. H. Lam, and L. Siek, ‘‘An ultra low-power rail-to-
rail comparator for ADC designs,’’ in Proc. IEEE 54th Int. Midwest Symp.
Circuits Syst. (MWSCAS), Seoul, South Korea, Aug. 2011, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2011.6026511.
[26] Y. Lim and M. P. Flynn, ‘‘A 100 MS/s, 10.5 bit, 2.46 mW comparator-
less pipeline ADC using self-biased ring amplifiers,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 50, no. 10, pp. 2331–2341, Oct. 2015.
[27] C. Park, T. Chen, K. Noh, D. Zhou, S. Prakash, M. N. Alizadeh,
A. I. Karsilayan, D. Chen, R. L. Geiger, and J. Silva-Martinez, ‘‘A 12-bit
125-MS/s 2.5-Bit/cycle SAR-based pipeline ADC employing a self-biased
gain boosting amplifier,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 67,
no. 11, pp. 3618–3629, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.3006149.
DEEKSHA VERMA (Member, IEEE) received
the B.S. degree from CSJM University, Kanpur,
Uttar Pradesh, India, in 2010, the M.S. degree in
information and communication engineering from